

No. 23-1270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY, *Petitioner*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER
U.S. ATTORNEYS GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GENE P. HAMILTON
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION
611 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. SE
NO. 231
WASHINGTON, DC 20003
(202) 964-3722
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
ADAM H CHAN
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Dictates That Section 1252(b)(1) Remains Jurisdictional.....	4
A. The Court Has Avoided Overruling <i>Stone’s</i> Holding on Section 1252(b)(1).....	4
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Favors Adhering to <i>Stone’s</i> Holding on Section 1252(b)(1)	7
C. The Court Can Maintain Its New Framework Moving Forward While Still Adhering to <i>Stone’s</i> Holding on Section 1252(b)(1).....	12
II. An Alien Cannot Trigger Judicial Review Simply by Filing a Petition Within Thirty Days of a Freestanding Withholding-Only Determination.....	13
A. Background on Withholding-Only Determinations.....	14
B. This Court’s Holdings in <i>Nasrallah</i> and <i>Guzman Chavez</i> Confirm the Fourth Circuit’s Holding Is Correct	15
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Makes Perfect Sense	24
III. There Is an Additional Basis to Deny Judicial Review in Cases Involving Illegal Reentrants .	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 23-13044, 2024 WL 164403 (11th Cir. Jan. 16, 2024).....	6
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Argueta-Hernandez</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	6, 24
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022).....	24–28
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	26
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	8, 12, 13
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	2, 25
<i>FJAP v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	6, 21–23, 26, 29
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	2

<i>Harrow v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	6, 12
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	5
<i>Inestroza-Tosta v. Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 22-1667, 2024 WL 3078270 (3d Cir. June 21, 2024).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	15, 16, 19–22, 24, 27, 28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	7
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	6, 24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	13
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	8
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)....	15–18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	5
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018).....	9

<i>Quintanilla-Benitez v. Garland</i> , No. 22-60289, 2023 WL 8519115 (5th Cir. Dec. 8, 2023).....	6
<i>Ruiz-Perez v. Garland</i> , 49 F.4th 972 (5th Cir. 2022)	20, 29
<i>Salgado v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	3–6, 8, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 67 F.4th 520 (2d Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Valderamos-Madrid v. Garland</i> , No. 21-6221, 2023 WL 5423960 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2023)	6
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	26
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	9
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 521	1
8 U.S.C. § 1101	20–22, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1105a	4
8 U.S.C. § 1228	2, 10, 14, 25, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1231	2, 10, 14, 20–23, 25, 27–29
8 U.S.C. § 1252	15, 19, 21, 23, 25–27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	10, 14, 17, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)....	3–9, 12, 13, 15–17, 20, 21, 23, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d).....	5, 17, 18
Other Authorities	
<i>Regulations Concerning the Convention</i>	
<i>Against Torture</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 8478	
(Feb. 19, 1999).....	26
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, <i>Table B-</i>	
<i>5—U.S. Courts of Appeals Statistical</i>	
<i>Tables for the Federal Judiciary</i>	
(Mar. 31, 2024).....	10
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal</i>	
<i>Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023</i>	11
